

SENATE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 78

By COMMITTEE ON FINANCE AND REVENUE

May 4

- 1 On page 1 of the printed bill, line 5, delete the blank and insert "12".
- 2 In line 7, delete the blank and insert "Four".
- 3 In line 10, delete the blank and insert "two".
- 4 In line 12, delete the blank and insert "two".
- 5 Delete lines 15 and 16 and insert:
- 6 “(d) The Secretary of State or the secretary’s designee, the State Treasurer or the treasurer’s
- 7 designee and the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court or the Chief Justice’s designee shall serve as
- 8 ex officio members.”.
- 9 On page 2, line 15, after “Identify” insert “long-term and short-term”.
- 10 In line 17, delete the semicolon and insert a period.
- 11 In line 18, after the comma insert “under”.
- 12 In line 19, delete the semicolon and insert a period.
- 13 Delete lines 20 through 22 and insert:
- 14 “(c) Achievable efficiencies, including efficiencies gained through regionalization, in the delivery
- 15 of:
- 16 “(A) County services;
- 17 “(B) Services performed under contract, under interagency agreement or otherwise in cooper-
- 18 ation with the state; and
- 19 “(C) Services performed under contract, under interagency agreement or otherwise in cooper-
- 20 ation with other local governments.
- 21 “(d) An appropriate level of fiscal support from county residents and strategies to:
- 22 “(A) Take advantage of existing revenue or income solutions including, but not limited to, ob-
- 23 taining voter approval for the enactment of local option taxes and for the establishment of service
- 24 districts under ORS chapter 451; and
- 25 “(B) Develop systemic long-term revenue or income solutions.”.
- 26 In line 24, after the comma insert “under”.
- 27
-